
 

 

 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 
Monday, 23 August 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The Arc, 
Clowne on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Whilst COVID restrictions have now been eased, we are still taking social distancing 
measures where possible for the safety of everyone involved in meetings. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the last Growth Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 15th March 2021. 
 

 

5.   Notes 
 

8 - 10 

 To note the notes of the informal Growth Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 12th May 2021. 
 

 

6.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

11 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

7.   Growth Strategy - Monitoring Update Q1 2021/22 
 

12 - 61 

2



 

 
 

8.   Work Programme 2021/22 
 

62 - 70 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

 The formal meeting of the Committee ends at this point.  Members will 
meet informally as a working party to carry out their review work.  This 
meeting is closed to the public, so members of the public should leave 
at this point. 
 

 

9.   Review Work 
 

 

3



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District Council 
held as a Virtual Meeting on Monday 15th March 2021 at 13:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, Tom Kirkham, 
Tom Munro and Peter Roberts. 
 
Officers:- Grant Galloway (Director of Development), Chris Fridlington (Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning) (left at the start of Minute No. GRO57-
20/21), Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager), Jo Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillor Nick Clarke (Portfolio Holder - 
Carbon Reduction Efficiencies), Councillor Mary Dooley (Portfolio Holder - Partnerships 
and Leisure) (left at the start of Minute No. GRO57-20/21), Councillor Clive Moesby 
(Portfolio Holder - Finance and Community Safety) and Councillor Liz Smyth (Portfolio 
Holder - Economic Development). 
 
GRO51-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
 
GRO52-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair had no urgent items of business. 
 
 
GRO53-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 
GRO54-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 17th 

February 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
GRO55-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the list of Key Decisions to Members.  
 

4

Agenda Item 4



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Councillor Tom Kirkham asked why a decision regarding Community Right to Bid 
appeared to have been taken and then published months afterwards. The Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer advised she would investigate if this happened and any reasons behind 
it. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough to note 
the list of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
GRO56-20/21 BUSINESS GROWTH STRATEGY (FINAL DRAFT)  

 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented the Business 
Growth Strategy report to Members. The purpose of the report was to seek adoption of 
the attached final draft of the Business Growth Strategy and accompanying Action 
Plan. 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley referred to the part of the Strategy titled ‘Pinxton Station and 
Maid Marion Line’ (the potential for re-opening the line) and stated that because 
Ashfield District Council had recently received £30,000 to reinstate one of their own 
lines, she was concerned Bolsover District Council would fall behind. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning assured her that since the draft Strategy 
was written, the Council had joined a Partnership with Ashfield District Council and 
both authorities would have a meeting to discuss rail lines in April 2021. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham referred to the recent announcement of the East Midlands 
Freeport being accepted by the Government, and asked if Planning officers had 
undertaken any discussions about how Bolsover District could link to it. The 
Assistant Director of Development and Planning informed him that it was very early 
in the process because of the announcement being so recent, but officers would 
detail an approach towards it once the details became clear. 
 
Councillor Tricia Clough asked if targets in the Local Plan on housing growth were 
being met, and what the plans were for housing supply on Clowne Garden Village. 
She also asked if there were any areas that had refused the electric charging 
points. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning responded that the 
housing numbers being delivered were well above the housing targets set by the 
Government, and housing delivery at Clowne Garden Village as part of the current 
Local Plan would be in approximately 6 or 7 years. He added that none of the 
areas had refused charging points, but some of the sites did not prove to be 
suitable.  
 
Councillor Tricia Clough asked if the project at Clowne Garden Village had stalled. 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that it had stalled, 
and would have to be referred back to Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Peter Roberts referred to paragraph 1.5 of the Strategy (‘Optimise 
business growth as measured by gross Business Rates by £2m by March 2023’) 
and asked if this would lead to business rates being increased. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning assured him that this was just a measure as 

5



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

part of the Corporate targets, and the thinking behind it was more to increase the 
number of commercial properties rather than increase business rates. Councillor 
Peter Roberts asked what was being done to attract new businesses to use the 
commercial properties, and the Assistant Director of Development and Planning 
explained that the Action Plan attached to the Strategy included ambitions for the 
Council to buy land and build its own commercial properties. He added that 
Planning officers frequently marketed sites to businesses that could potentially use 
them. 
 
Councillor Peter Roberts referred to ‘Institute of Technology’ in the Strategy and 
asked if there were any existing buildings the Council could use to create an 
Institute of Technology. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning 
explained that the possibility would be investigated, but the size of any building 
would need to meet the type of institute being created, and businesses often 
required their training facilities to be located close to the businesses themselves.  
 
Councillor Jim Clifton referred to the same paragraph mentioned earlier about 
business rates (‘Optimise business growth as measured by gross Business Rates 
by £2m by March 2023’) and was concerned that with the Government looking to 
change business rates, the Council should be more careful in setting this target. 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that as this was a 
Corporate target, this was something all Members could look to amend if the 
Government’s position changed. The Business Growth Manager added that the 
target was a way of setting a measure for building business units, but officers 
would recognise that owners of smaller businesses would also need support. 
 
Councillor David Dixon hoped that the business growth in the Strategy would look 
to increase skill levels in the District by linking with existing education institutes. 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the preparation 
work for the aforementioned Institute of Technology was being done in Partnership 
with Nottingham Trent University, Vision West Notts and Nottingham College. He 
added that the Strategy also mentioned Partnership working with the Kick Start 
scheme, and Councillor Mary Dooley added that Sheffield Hallam University were 
carrying out a skills audit in Bolsover District. 
 
Councillor Tom Munro asked if there was any possibility of factories that developed 
hydrogen fuel cells and batteries being located within the District. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning explained that the LEP had earmarked the 
area near Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station for renewable energy regeneration. 
 
Councillor Peter Roberts asked if using empty buildings and increasing overnight 
stays in the District were priorities. The Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning explained that there was a part of the Strategy about increasing overnight 
stays, and the Action Plan included looking at vacant properties.  
 
The three recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Jen Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the Business Growth Strategy and associated Action Plan are adopted by the 
Council;   

6



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

  
(ii) officers are granted delegated authority to amend the final appearance and 
layout for the Business Growth Strategy in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development prior to publication; and   
  
(iii) officers are authorised to make amendments to the Strategy and Action Plan in 
liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development as appropriate or 
required.  
 

(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 
  
 
GRO57-20/21  WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
 
(N.B. Councillor Mary Dooley and the Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning left the meeting at this point.) 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the Committee’s Work Programme 
2020/21. 
 
Councillor Tricia Clough asked if there could be an amendment to the Growth 
Committee meeting times that would appear on the Work Programme for 2021/2022. 
The Governance Manager explained that the meeting calendar for 2021/2022 was 
agreed at Council on 3rd March 2021. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham suggested a Scrutiny review of green growth for the 
Committee to undertake in 2021/2022. The Scrutiny and Elections Officer advised that 
she would send him the Scrutiny topic suggestion form to allow him to provide more 
detail.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor David Dixon to 
note the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the Work Programme. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1410 hours. 
 

7



INFORMAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Notes of an informal meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District 
Council held as a Virtual Meeting on Wednesday 12th May 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, 
Tom Kirkham and Tom Munro  
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Director – Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service),  
Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Amar Bashir 
(Improvement Officer), Jo Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer), Tom Scott 
(Governance Officer) and Liz Robinson (Governance Support Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillor Mary Dooley (Portfolio Holder - 
Partnerships and Leisure) and Councillor Liz Smyth (Portfolio Holder - Economic 
Development). 
 
1. LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Director – Corporate Resources and the Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning explained some of the items on the list of Key Decisions in more detail, 
including the BILD Programme (aimed at supporting development of leisure and 
recreation), Discretionary grant funding linked to Covid-19 business support and 
Commercial buildings. 
 
The Director – Corporate Resources advised that the BILD Programme would be 
considered for approval at the next meeting of the Executive. 
 
Councillor David Dixon hoped there would be consultation with Parish Councils on things 
to include in the BILD Programme. The Director – Corporate Resources explained that 
the Programme had been put together with the needs of Parish Councils in mind. 
 
 
2. COUNCIL TARGETS TO DELIVER THE AMBITION 2020-2024 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JANUARY TO MARCH 2021 (Q4)  
 

The Improvement Officer presented the quarter 4 outturns for the targets supporting the 
Council’s Ambition 2020-2024 and relevant supporting service indicators. He explained 
that out of the 11 Council Ambition targets: 
 

 8 (72%) were on track 

 2 (18%) had been achieved behind target 

 1 (10%) had not been achieved in 2020/21 
 

Out of the 4 service indicators: 
 

8

Agenda Item 5



INFORMAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 4 (100%) had positive outturns 
 
The Improvement Officer also provided a response to the additional questions Members 
asked prior to the meeting: 
 

Target Member 
Queries/Comments 

Officer Response  

ENV.08 - Bring 5 empty 
properties back into use 
per year through 
assistance and 
enforcement measures.  

Members appreciate the 
time taken to bring 
properties back in to use 
and the impact Covid has 
had on this.  The continued 
efforts of the team are 
recognised and we 
commend them on work to 
date. 
Is there any update that 
could be provided in 
relation to West Lea and 
the properties that are now 
for sale in that area? 
 

The Freedom Project (who 
are the Housing 
association who are 
looking to lease/purchase 
the properties) are in the 
process of contacting the 
owners of the properties 
they are interested in. 
We are awaiting a 
response from 
environmental health with 
reg
[...]

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A374%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A374%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A374%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A374%26type%3DOBJPAGE


INFORMAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Housing developers/RPs 
and report quarterly  

 
 
3. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented Members with an overview of the meeting 
Programme of the Committee for 2020/21.  This was the last meeting of the Committee 
for the municipal year.  The Scrutiny & Elections Officer noted that the Review Topic 
suggestion form and guidance would be circulated shortly in preparation for 2021/22. 
 
 
4.           REVIEW WORK 
 
No review discussion took place. 

10



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

11

Agenda Item 6

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


12

A
genda Item

 7



The Council’s Ambition

Bolsover District Council’s Growth Strategy focusses on how the Development Directorate 
w
[...]
-based 
publication intended to 
inform local businesses of 
the support offered by the 
Council.  

  

Direct distribution of “In 
Business” to target audience 
to promote and encourage 
take up of grants and other 
forms of supports offered by 
the Council.   

Compilation of content in 
progress.  

Comms Team aware of 
project and awaiting further 
instruction.   

Get publication ready for 
delivery.  

Publish on or before 
September 2021 

Websites  

 

The Council has three 
websites operated 
independently of the 
Council’s main website 
promoting inward investment 
and the Council’s 
commercial properties. 

To improve and update the 
Council’s standalone 
business websites, 

The websites for The 
Tangent and Pleasley Vale 
have been updated and 
refreshed with new 
information including 
available units and prices   

Continually review and 
update the websites with 
new letting information and 
news stories. 

Consider opportunities for 
search engine optimisation.  

Review end of September 
2021 

 

61



Bolsover District Council 
 

Local Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 September 2021 
 

Agreement of Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
 

Report of the Scrutiny & Elections Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Joanne Wilson 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 To provide members of the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the meeting 
programme of the Committee for 2021/22. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at 
Appendix 1 for approval and amendment as required. All Members are 
advised to contact the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any 
queries regarding future meetings. 
 

2. That Members consider the review topic suggestion attached at Appendix 
2 and determine whether they will take this forward for the year 2021/22. 
 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – N/A 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance a
[...]
ny functions outlined in Part 

3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an 
annual work plan. 

 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1. 
2. 

Work Programme 2021/22 
Review Topic Suggestion (Worker Co-ops and Employee 
Ownership) 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

Previous versions of the Committee Work Programme. 

 

65



 

Local Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 

Work Programme 2021/22 
 

Formal Items – Report Key 
 

Performance Review Policy Development Policy/Strategy/ 
Programme Monitoring 

Review Work Call-In/Review of  
Executive Decisions 

Petition 

      

 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

7 July 2021  Part A – Formal  CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

1 September 
2021 

Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q1 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Agreement of Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

20 October 
2021 

Part A – Formal  TBC  

  Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

8 December 
2021 

Part A – Formal   Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q2 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

26 January 
2022 

Part A – Formal  TBC  

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

2 March 2022 Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q3 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

20 April 2022 Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q4 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

66

A
ppendix 1



 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 
 

67



 

Topic Suggestion Form 
Please return this form to:  
Scrutiny and Elections Officer, Governance, Bolsover District Council, The Arc, High Street, Clowne, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S43 4JY. Please 
contact the office if you require advice on 01246 242385 or joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 
Name: Cllr Tricia Clough 
 
Please list up to two suggestions below:  
 

Criteria for evaluating and prioritising suggested topic Topic No.1  

What topic are you suggesting and the possible review 
title e.g. Review of. … 

To consider how Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership could be a driving 
factor in Regional Economic Recovery 

Does this issue have a potential impact on one or more 
section(s) of the population? 
 
Does this topic relate to a specific geographical area or 
the whole District? 

Yes 
 
 
Whole District 

Is the issue strategic and significant? 
 
(Include reference to how it contributes to the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities) 

Yes. It would link in well with the Council’s Vision with regard to Economy.  

Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council’s, 
and/or its partners’ overall performance? 
 
(Include reference to current issues with service 
dissatisfaction/ under performance/complaints) 

It would offer another aspect to regenerating the local economy and 
consideration of areas where this has worked and/or is being piloted could be 
compared e.g. Sheffield.  
 

Is it likely to lead to effective outcomes?  (E.g. improve 
value for money, increase income, make savings) 

This could lead to improved local economy, new partnerships, more jobs with job 
satisfaction and dividends for all involved.  
 

Will scrutiny involvement be duplicating some other 
work? 

Not to my knowledge 
 

68

A
ppendix 2

mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk


 

 

Criteria for evaluating and prioritising suggested topic Topic No.1  

 

 Is this function currently being reviewed? (E.g. 
via Internal Audit/ Service Review) 

Is it an issue of concern to partners and stakeholders? Regional Economic Growth is a major concern post-Covid and with Government 
grants declining. 

Is the topic an issue of community concern? 
 

 Has it been raised by residents in your ward?  
 

Not raised by but discussed by some.  
 
 

Are there adequate resources available to do the 
scrutiny activity well? 

Yes 

Is the scrutiny activity suggested timely? 
 

 Has this subject been reviewed in the last 3 
years?  If so when, what was the outcome and 
what would a further review achieve or how 
would it make an impact? 

It is timely to consider this now.  

 

  

69



 

Method of Delivery – support to Scoping of Review Topic No.1 

Is there Statutory Responsibility for the area in 
question, i.e. planning enforcement?  
 

No 

How could the public be engaged? e.g. survey, 
discussion group or co-opted onto a Panel 
 

Through surveys, discussions and visits.  

Please tick one of the boxes to your right to identify 
which type of review your topic is suitable for: 

In depth review (up to 6 months)  

Mini review (1-2 meetings) – formal report to Committee with 
recommendations agreed on the day/at the subsequent 
meeting. 

 

Update Presentation or Report to the Scrutiny Committee to 
support development of future review topic (low priority issue) 

 

 

 

70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Notes
	6 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	7 Growth Strategy - Monitoring Update Q1 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Action Plan (June 2021)

	8 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Work Programme 2021-22
	Appendix 2 Review Topic (Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership)




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 1 
September 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen  Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Paul Cooper (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon, Jim Clifton 
and David Dixon. 
 
Officers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Natalie 
Etches (Business Growth Manager), Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor) and Tom Scott 
(Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Liz Smyth (Portfolio Holder - 
Growth/Economic Development). 
 
The Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development and the Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning left the meeting during Minute No. LOC8-21/22.      
 
 
LOC1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tricia Clough. 
 
 
 
LOC2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS 

 
The Chair had no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
LOC3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
 
LOC4-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 15th 
March 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
 
 
LOC5-21/22 NOTES 

 
The Chair agreed to note the notes from the informal meeting of Growth Scrutiny 
Committee on 12th May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the informal meeting of Growth Scrutiny Committee on 
12th May 2021 be noted. 
 
 
 
LOC6-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Solicitor presented the list of Key Decisions to Members.  
 
Councillor Derek Adams asked why it appeared money was being spent on a flood 
survey at Pleasley Vale Business Park when he could not recall the last time the site 
flooded. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the survey 
was to model the different scenarios if the site were to flood in the future, because flood 
risk was a key part of identifying areas acceptable for redevelopment. 
 
The Chair requested that past flood statistics by area be produced for the Committee. 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning and the Business Growth Manager 
agreed they would investigate this. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
 
LOC7-21/22 GROWTH STRATEGY - MONITORING UPDATE Q1 2021/22 

 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented a Quarter 1 2021/22 
monitoring update on the Growth Strategy. He also gave a presentation which went into 
more detail on Workers’ Co-operatives, Community Wealth Building and the Social Value 
Strategy. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the Committee 
would be consulted with in the future on the measures and work needed to achieve 
the outcomes listed in the presentation. The Solicitor added that some of the 
outcomes would form part of the proposed Scrutiny review on ‘To consider how 
Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership could be a driving factor in Regional Economic 
Recovery’ which was later in this meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Chair referred to Oxcroft House being included in the Strategy and asked what was 
being planned for it. The Business Growth Manager explained that the property had two 
interested parties, and one of them wanted to turn it into a secondary school. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton referred to a mention in the report about a marketing budget and 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

asked how much this was. The Business Growth Manager explained that the overall 
marketing fee was £3,000 a year (shared with North East Derbyshire District Council) 
which was a reduction on what it used to be. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked if there was a risk of break ins with so many properties 
standing empty. The Business Growth Manager explained that empty properties were 
well screened and secure, and although one had recently been broken into, the property 
had been resecured.  
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked if the Council could advertise some of the commercial 
properties on the Council website. The Business Growth Manager explained that 
commercial properties had to be advertised on external websites. 
 
The Chair asked how the site at Shirebrook Crematorium was progressing. The Business 
Growth Manager explained that a report would be considered at Executive next week, 
and a consultant had completed a design. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning updated Members on the Coalite 
site by stating that road was being inserted and it would be ready in October 2021. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to nothing happening at the Clowne Garden Village 
development since it received planning permission at Planning Committee three years 
ago, and asked what had delayed development. The Assistant Director of Development 
and Planning explained there was an ongoing discussion with waste and highways 
stakeholders about the roundabout in the area.  
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if the Council had other options to continue the 
development on the Clowne Garden Village site if other parties prevented it from 
happening. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the 
Council could invest transportation funds, but the Council would be unable to use 
public money for something that might not happen. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked what the immediate timescale was to start the Clowne 
Garden Village development. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning 
explained that the resolution at Planning Committee three years ago to give the 
development planning permission lasts for three years, so it might have to come back 
to Planning Committee at some point in 2021. 
 
The Business Growth Manager stated that an update on COVID returns would be 
provided to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
Councillor David Dixon was pleased that certain developments in the action plan 
were utilising modern methods of construction (MMC). The Portfolio Holder - 
Growth/Economic Development added that a scheme was planned in Langwith to use the 
MMC standard for buildings. 
 
RESOLVED that the Quarter 1 2021/22 monitoring update on the Growth Strategy be 
noted. 
 
 
 
LOC8-21/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
N.B. The Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development and the Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Solicitor presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to the Committee. 
 
The Solicitor presented Members with the proposed scrutiny review topic in Appendix 2 
(‘To consider how Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership could be a driving factor in 
Regional Economic Recovery’) and suggested that if Members accept the proposed 
review, they might want to broaden its scope with some of the outcomes of the earlier 
Growth Strategy presentation in mind (particularly the slide on Social Value Strategy). 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked what type of commercial units were planned to be used on 
the Coalite site. The Business Growth Manager explained that the units would be large 
scale warehousing units, and a Centre of Excellence for the site was also being 
considered. 
 
Councillors Jim Clifton, David Dixon and Tracey Cannon expressed disappointment that 
the Coalite site would be used for warehousing units instead of businesses or educational 
buildings. Councillor David Dixon felt that the Council needed to investigate precisely why 
sites like this could not attract skilled jobs or technical industries.  
 
Members agreed that the proposed review on ‘How Worker Co-ops and Employee 
Ownership could be a driving factor in Regional Economic Recovery’ should be 
discounted because they felt there was limited scope for the Council to make an impact in 
this area. They noted that Worker Co-ops were part of a wider community wealth building 
agenda that was achieved through a social value strategy. 
 
Members agreed that they wanted to work with officers on the social value strategy using 
the former Coalite site as a case study. They felt adopting a social value strategy could 
also be a way to promote, support and encourage Worker Co-ops. 
 
Councillor David Dixon moved and Councillor Jim Clifton seconded that the Work 
Programme be noted, the proposed review be discounted, and the Solicitor and the 
Scrutiny & Elections Officer come back to the next meeting of the Committee with a new 
draft review scope focussed on integration of social value at BDC to support the elements 
of the Business Growth Strategy Action Plan around a Social Value Index and Strategy.  
 
The Business Growth Manager stated she would also engage with other local authorities 
that had already embedded the ‘social value index’ into their work, like Preston City 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The Work Programme 2021/22 be noted; 
 
(ii) The proposed review (‘To consider how Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership 
could be a driving factor in Regional Economic Recovery’) be discounted; 
 
(iii) The Solicitor and the Scrutiny & Elections Officer come back to the next meeting of 
the Committee with a new draft review scope focussed on integration of social value at 
BDC. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

(Solicitor/Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:42 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 


